injuries or casualties arising from the incident. The plant had adequate 

insurance coverage in place.

In the month of April, 2025, pursuant to the incident, the Gujarat 

Pollution Control Board (GPCB) has imposed an interim Fire Accident 

Environment Compensation of `36,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakhs) 

and has directed the submission of a Bank Guarantee of `2,50,000 

(Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand). The Company has paid the said 

amount and furnished the Bank Guarantee.

The incident has been duly reported to both stock exchanges in 

compliance with the applicable regulations.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION 

AND FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS & OUTGO